that a pumped hydro facility may qualify only if it is less than or equal to 500 megawatts and has been directly appropriated
funding by the state before January 1, 2023.

(C)  A project for which the applicant has certified that a capital investment of at least two hundred fifty million dollars
($250,000,000) made over a period of five years and the project is for either of the following:

(i) The manufacture, production, or assembly of an energy storage system or component manufacturing, wind system or
component manufacturing, and solar photovoltaic energy system or component manufacturing.

[...]

(3)  A stationary electrical generating powerplant using any source of thermal energy, with a generating capacity of 50
megawatts or more, excluding any powerplant that burns, uses, or relies on fossil or nuclear fuels.

(4) A discretionary project as described in Section 21080 for which the applicant has certified that a capital investment of at
least two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) will be made over a period of five years and the discretionary project is for
(A) the manufacture, production, or assembly of an energy storage system or component manufacturing, wind system or
component manufacturing, and solar photovoltaic energy system or component manufacturing, or (B) the manufacture,